In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O

Insclvency (England &
Woles) Rules 2016, Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

THURSDAY

U

23/11/2017 #391
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

congynints [0 [s |3 s [5 [0 4]0

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full !Vehicle Trading Group Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator's name
Fult forename(s) Jason
Surname Bell
Administrator's address
Building name/numberl 4 Hardman Square
Street | Spinningfields
Post town Manchester
County/Region |
Postcode M| [a[els[ [
Country
Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Eddie © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Williams another administrator,
I Administrator’s address ®
Building namelnumber| Colmore Building OSthe;_admcipistratolr] ot
se this section to tell us abou
Street ’ Colmore Circus anather administrator.
Post town I Birmingham
County/Region |
Postcode I B |4 I 6iAIT
Country |

04417 Version 1.0




AM10

Natice of administrator's progress report

From date

Period of progress report

To date

ole 6B Bl
ol i [l I

Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress repart

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

X %Q,QQ

Signature date

e M Al

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

mnportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Jasan Bell

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@Nhere to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

|
|
|
|
|
|
|

Post tain Manchester

County/Region
Wl EEE
=

felephane Tel/Fax

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




o Grant Thornton

Qur Ref JMB/ZLC/BLA/EZF/V20597013/
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3E8

T +44 [0)161 953 54900

22 November 2017 F+44 (0)161 953 5317
grantthamton.co.uk

Dear Sirs

Vehicle Trading Group Limited - In Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry
No 8127 of 2017
1 Introduction
1.1  Following my appointment as joint administrator of the above company with Eddie Williams by
the directors on 2 May 2017, I now repott on the progress of the administration to
1 November 2017 and attach:

¢ Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the period from 2 May 2017 o
1 November 2017

e Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint administrators in the
petiod
2 May 2017 to 1 November 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

e Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

e Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to request additional information from the administrator (rule 18.9)

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (FEngland and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to challenge the administrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (rule
18.34)

1.2 T am authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and Eddie Williams is authorised by
The Institute of Chartered Accountants In England and Wales to act as insolvency practitioners.
We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating
to an insolvency appointment.

1.3 In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions
of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

Chartered Accountants

Granl Thornlon UK LLP is & fimited lability parinership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Regislered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 14G.

A list of members is available frem our registered office. Granl Thomlon UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authorty.

Grant Thornton UK LLP 1s a membet firm of Grant Thormion Intemational Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member fims are nat a workdwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and
its mermber fims are not agents al, and do nol ebligale, cne another and are nol kable for ane another's acts or emissions. A list of personnel permitied by Grant Tharnton to accept appoiniments as
insalvency practitioners and of their respective authorising bodics may be inspected at the above address  Piease see granithomion.co.uk for furthier details.



52

5.3

5.4

5.5

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows:

Registered number 08395040
Registered office 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Receipts and payments account

I attach my receipts and payments account to i November 2017 at Appendix A. You will note
that, at this stage, no amounts have been paid to unsecured creditors by virtue of the application
of Section 1764 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed pare).

Report and outcome of the administration
For a full understanding of events during the course of the administration, the report should be
read in conjunction with the joint administrators’ statement of proposals dated 17 May 2017.

Progress report

Asset Realisations

Shares in Subsidiaries

The Company was the shareholder of two subsidiaries, Vehicle Credit Limited (VCIL.) and
Vehicle Stocking Limited (VSL). The share capital of these entities was sold to RateSetter Moror
Yimited (RML) for £1 each on 2 May 2017, as part of a wider transaction to sell certain assets of
the Company, resulting in the rescue of VCI and VSI. businesses. The full details of the
transaction that occurred on 2 May 2017 is noted in my statement of proposals and SIP16
report.

Motor Vehicles

As previously reported, the Company owned a Volkswagen Golf that was being utilised by
VCL, prior to the sale of its share capital. According to the director’s statement of affairs, this
vehicle had a book value of £8,788. We obtained a valuation through an online valuation
wehsite and the vehicle was sold to VCL for £9,025.

Book debts

The Company’s financial statements included a number of debtors in respect of third party
loans, which did not arise in the normal course of business. These debtors had an original value
of

<.£5.9 million, but the management accounts included a significant number of provisions against

these debtors, a number of whom are also msolvent.

T have contacted all debtors, which has resulted in realisations of £2,232 to date. Negotiations
with certain debtots remain ongoing and the level of recoveries remains uncertain.

Certain debts have been personally gunaranteed by former directors of the Company and [ am
seeking repayment of these debts.



5.6

57

5.8

59

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

515

Inter-company debts

As part of the sale to RML, inter-company debts due from VCL and VSL were purchased for
£599,999 in each entity. To date, £599,999 has been received from RML and the second
instalment is due to be paid once I issue a notice of intended dividend to unsecured creditors.

The third subsidiary, ClickCarCredit, was placed into administragon prior to my appointment to
VTG and the recoveries therefrom remain uncertain.

Cash at Bank
According to the director’s statement of affairs, the Company had cash at bank of £198,522 at
the date of administration. I contacted the Company’s pre-adirunistration bank requesting the

funds be transferred and for the account to be closed.

The cash at bank at the date of administration was £195,707. This has now been received in full
and the pre-appointment account has been closed. Petty cash of £52 has also been collected
from the Company’s former trading premises.

Freehold property/Rent

The Company owns a freehold property at Mandervell Road, Oadby that was not used in the
ordinary course of business, but was rented to a third party. The tenant in-situ is paying rent of
£1,250 per month.

Various options to dispose of the property have been explored and my agents, Colliers
International, have provided a valuation and ongoing advice in respect of the sales strategy.

I have received an offer to purchase the property from the tenant, which is currently under
consideration. Rent collections are ongoing and to date, I have collected rent of £7,500 with the
tenant currently 2 months in arrears, which I continue to pursue.

Other assets

The director’s statement of affairs noted other assets of a nominal value including fixtures and
fittings in the Oadby property and prepayments made by the Company. I have investigated
these other assets and no realisatons are hkely.

Payments

In accordance with the informal tenancy arrangement, the property holding costs are payable
from the administration estate. To date, payments totalling £1,066 have been made in respect of
property rates and will be paid until the property is sold.

Statutory advertising costs of £70 have been incurred and paid in respect of an advert notifying
cteditors of the administration appointment.

Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration
The joint administrators will continue to pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the
Company’s cteditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up.



6.2

7.1

7.2

7.3

74

7.5

7.6

7.7

8.2

The objective will be achieved through the transaction that occurred on 2 May 2017 and by
realising the remaining assets of the Company, as set out above.

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

RateSetter Money Market Limited (RMML) has fixed and floating charges under its debenture
dated 18 December 2014, as amended and restated on 27 October 2015, 28 January 2016 and 5
April 2016,

At the date of administration, RMMLU had indebtedness of ¢.£38.5 million. As part of the
transaction on 2 May 2017, the amount due from the Company was reduced to £1.5 million.

To date, RMML has recetved a distrdbution of £600,000 under the terms of its fixed and floating
charges.

Preferential creditors
The former directors confimmed the Company had no employees as at 2 May 2017. As such, 1
am not aware of any preferential creditors and have not received any preferential creditor claims.

Prescribed part - Unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176 A of the [nsolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside
from the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company.
The prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50%
of the first £10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to 2 maximum
prescribed part of £600,000.

As distributions will be made to RMML in accordance with its floating charge, a prescribed part
dividend will be payable to unsecured creditors. Based on the net realisations to date (before
accrued costs), I calculate the prescribed part is currentdy ¢£130,000, which will increase
following the second instalment of £600,000 due from RML and other asset realisations.

The director’s statement of affairs detailed 32 unsecured creditors with indebtedness totalling
£10,256,783. A claim form has been atfached to this report and should you wish to make a
claim, please complete and return the form to this office in order for your claim to rank in the
administragon.

Pre-administration costs
‘The basis of the joint administrators’ pre-administration remuneration has been fixed by
reference to time costs.

As the Company has msufficient property to enable any distribution to unsecured creditors,
other than virtue of s176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, approval to draw pre-appomntment time
costs was sought from the secured ereditor, which has been approved.



83

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

92

The time costs incurred prior to the appointment in respect of the admintstration are £113,391.
This time can be analysed as follows:

Partner 106,890
Director 30,785
Tax Director/Associate Director 13518
Associate Director 33,540
Manager -
Assistant Manager 4,658
Executive/Associate -
Total Time Cost 113,391
Total Hours 243
Average Rate 466

To date, | have drawn remuneration of £63,391 in respect of pre-appointment time costs and a
further £50,000 remains unpaid. In addition to the above costs, the following pre-
administration disbursements wezre also incurred, but have not yet been pad:

Mileage 250
Parking 32
Subsistence 18
Total 300

A full breakdown of the work undertaken prior to the administration was included in my
statement of proposals, which included: negotiating the transaction that occurred on 2 May
2017, assisting with the group restructure, creditor liaison, reviewing complex legal
documentation and tax reviews, as well as complying with statutory duties.

The Company’s solicitors, Shoosmiths LLP, was engaged to provide legal services pror to the
appointment in order to assist with the structure of the transaction, preparation of necessary
documentation and general legal advice.

The costs incurred by Shoosmiths LLP prior to the appointment of joint administrators were
£68,000. A resolution to pay these costs was sought from the secured creditor and an agreement
was reached with all parties to pay Shoosmiths” costs totalling £55,050 plus VAT in full and final
settlement of the costs incurred.

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

As noted above, as the Company has insufficient propezrty to enable any distrbution fo
unsecured creditors, other than virtue of s176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, approval of the
basis of our fees will be sought from the secured creditor.

I have not yet sought to agree the post appointment remuneration with the secured creditor but
expect to seck a resolution that the fees are drawn on a time cost basis.



9.3

94

9.5

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

11
111

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our time costs from 2 May 2017
to 1 Navember 2017 are £115,86G. Expenses relating to travel costs, bonding and land regtstry
searches are £743. As shown in the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A T
have not yet drawn any remuneration.

Time costs to date have been incurred in relation to the following matters:

«  Statutory reporting to creditors, including my SIP16 report and statement of proposals

¢ Complying with statutory duties

* Reporting to and correspondence with the fixed and floating charge holder

® Tax calculations and submitting returns in a timely manner

e Investigations into the Company and conduct of former directors

e Pursuing the Company’s outstandiag boak delits, reviewing former directors’
guarantees in respect of certain debts, cotrespondence with the former directors

*  Realising various assets as per the director’s statement of affairs

»  Collecting rent from the Oadby propetty tenant, negotiating a sale of the property

® Carrespondence with unsecured creditors

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

s fees April 2017.pdf. Alternatively, I will supply this information by post on request free of
charge. Titne is charged in 6 minute units.

Investigations into the affairs of the company
The joint administrators have a statutory duty to file a report with the Insolvency Service
regarding the conduct of the directors who held office in the three years priot to administration.

This report must be filed within three months of the appointment date and its contents is
confidential T can confirm that this report was duly submitted.

My investigations into the affairs of the Company are on-going and [ would be pleased to
receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the Company, its dealing or
conduct, which may assist us in my investigations into the Company’s affairs.

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
I engaged the following professionals to assist with the transaction on 2 May 2017 and in the
administration;

* Shoosmiths LLP — Solicitors instructed to provide legal services prior to the
appointment in order to assist with the structure of the fransaction, preparation of
necessary documentation and general legal advice

s  Shakespeare Martineau LLP — Solicitors instructed to provide legal advice in respect of
book debts, directors’ personal guarantees and to assist with the sale of the Oadby
property

*  Colliers International Valuation UK LLP — Property agents instructed to value and
assist with the sale of the Qadby property and a debtor relating to properties based on
Rotherham



¢ JLT Specialty Lirmited — Insurance brokers assisting with the insurance of the
Company’s assets

11.2  Please refer to Appendix B fot a breakdown of the expenses incutred and paid by the joint
administrators between 2 May 2017 and 1 November 2017.

12 Contact

Should you wish to discuss any mattets in this report further, please do not hesitate to contact
Will Bowden on 0161 953 9600 ot email will.j. bowden{@uk.gt.com.

Yours faithfu]]y
for and on behalf of Vehicle Trading Group Limited

T2z

Jason Bell
Joint Administrator

The affaits, business and propetty of Vehicle Trading Group Limited are being managed by
Jason Bell and Eddie Williams, appointed as joint administeators on 2 May 2017.

Enc




Appendix A

Vehicle Trading Group Limited - in administration

Joint Administratots' receipts and payments account
from 2 May 2017 to 1 November 2017

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

Shares in Subsidiaries 2.00 2.00
Freehold Tand & Property Uncertain 0.00
Furntrare & Fixrures Uncertain 0.00
Motor Vehicles 8,788.00 9,025.00
Book Debts Uncertain 2,232.00
Inter-company debtors 1,199,998.00 599,998.00
Prepayments Uncertain 0.00
Cash at Bank 198,522.00 195,707.35
Rent 7,500.00
Petty cash 51.62
814,515.97
Payments
Chargeholder (38,162,632.34) 600,000.00
Pre-appoinument fees 63,391.00
VAT irrecoverable 24,439.84
Legal Fees (1) 58,788.00
Statutory Advertising 70.20
Rates 1,066.27
Insurance of Assets 925.44
Unsecured Creditors {(including accruals) (10,256,783.00) 0.00
Preference Shareholders (298.20) 0.00
Share Premiam (999,028.00) 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders (2,410.30) 0.00
Capital contribution reserve (293,011.00) 0.00
Revaluation reserve (3,000,100.00) 0.00
748,680.75
Balance - 1 November 2017 65,835.22

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB 65,835.22

65,835.22

Note - VAT is not recoverable.



Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the
administrators in the period

Charged/incutred | Cumulative Of which paid
in period charged/incurred | to 01/11/2017
02/05/2017 to to 01/11/2017
01/11/2017
£ £ £
Joint administeators'
fees:
Pre-administration time 113,391 113,391 63,391
costs
Post-administration time 115,866 115,866 0
€OSTs
Expenses 743 743 0
Professional fees:
Shoosmiths LLP ¢ 55,050 55,050
Shakespearc Martineau 6,384 6,384 3,728
LLP
Colliers International 1,000 1,000 0
JLT Speciality Limited 925 925 925




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information is provided in connection with the admunistrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partaers and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown
below. Tasks are allocated to staif at the appropriate level. Support staff (ie secretaries,
cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on it.

Current rates from 1 October 2017 £

up to
Partner 510
Director 485
Associate director 445
Manager 340
Assistant manager 300
Executive 260
Administrator 200
Support staff 150

Disbursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added
ta disbursement charges as necessary.

10N SIUWpY

3 1 (3wiL) S3ep 03 payjiq 539y jejoL

05°L¥9'eE

000L80l

00°50.

00°596'F

00’562

0528804

00's/L

00°00%' )

00'0t6

00'585'Z

Jauped

09°0L

oo'ee

05°L

08'ClL

00'ee

ooe

0SS

SdH

jeloL

SIOHPRID
painsasun

Bujpes

ss9uysng
J0 Jeg

(LoW
1out} difA pue
NI01Q :5)assy
10 uones|jeay

(Aped payy pue
Buisea| gH toul)
219 AN
juejd Apadold
1S}assy

Jo uopesijeay
sjesse

13Y30) :9jassy
o uopesyeay

340193
151285y

50 uoREsS|EaYy
BIOHPAID
jenuarajaid

SUISUaY

LV¥A PuR JAvd
je6an

EYLBETT]
uo spodads pue
suce6iisanu|

pouad smely

xE]
ucljesodio]

{Bujpodas
Aueq jau)
s1apjoysbieyn

{Bupaodas
Koymyeys |out)
Bujuuejd pue
uoneqsiujwpy

SUOHOESURY) I : pouad uoloESURIL
SISATYNY LSO FWIL 6 dIS - £1026502ZA - pallwi dnalg Buipel | a|d1yap



Vehicle Trading Group Limited - In Administration

Time costs in the period 2 May 2017 to 1 November 2017

AV Arly
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS £ 290 106.9 31,018.75
Case planning
Case set up and acceptance compliance
Appointment notfication
Statutory advertising, minutes of mectings
File reviews
Bank account administration (treasury)
Maintenance of records
Liaising with the Pensions Regulator / Schemes
REALISATION OF ASSETS £ 388 156.6 60,791.50
Preservation of assets
Take control of company books and records
Review company's bank statements and records
Initial letters to various parties inc banks, agents, solicitors
Consider Tax position
Dealing with insurance issues
Sale of assets
Obtain infotrmation from various sources relating to assets
Carry out ptoperty calculation, devise strategy
Sale of motor vehicle
Collection of book debts and inter-company debts
Liaise with pre-appointment bank to realise cash at bank
Salc / disposal of company's chattel asscts
Rent collections and sale of frechold property
Instruct agents and solicitors to manage/sell the assets and lizise throughout
CREDITORS £ 415 40.0 16,581.50
Report to creditors on appointment and SIP16 teport
Administrators Statement of Proposals
Progress reports to creditors
Secured and unsecured creditor correspondence
Reviewing and logging proofs of debts
Agreeing creditors claims
Distribution to creditors
JINVESTIGATION £ 336 22.3 7,474.50
Review transactions in accordance with SIP 2
Tnvestigate antecedent transactions
Director conduct reporting
TIME COSTS £ 356 325.7 I 115,866




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors” rights to request additional information
from the administrator

Rule 18.9

1

@

&)

)

©)

(6)

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further
information about remuneration {othet than pre-administration costs in an
administration) set out in a progress report undey rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d} or a
final report or account under rule 18.14 -

{a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with ar least
5% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vore at
general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company inn a2 members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the coutt for permission, by such a person or

persons must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of

receipt of the report or account by the person, or by the last of them in the

case of an application by mote than one member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request tespond to

the person or persons who requested the information by-

(a) providing all of the information requested;

() providing some of the information requested;
() declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information
requested or decline to provide the information if-

(@) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; ot

(b) disclosute of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to
violence agalnst any person; ot

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to
the information,

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to

provide the information must inform the person or persons who requested the

information of the reasons for so doing.

A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up,

who need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —

(a) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information
requested; or

11



)

Appendix D

(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to
the request.
The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under

paragraph (6).

12



Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules
2016 relating to creditors' rights to challenge the administrator's
remuneration or expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

(1 This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a
bankruptcy made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
eXCesSIve;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicabie) is inappropriate; or

() the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive,

{2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set
out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-

(2) asecured creditor;
{(b) anunsecured creditor with either-

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that ereditor), or

(1)  the permission of the court, or
(c) in 2 members’ voluntary winding up-

) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company, ot

(i) amember of the company with the permission of the court.

3 The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks
after receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report
or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration ot
the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™).

13



